

FILED
03-11-2024
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
C O U R T O F A P P E A L S
D I S T R I C T I I

Case No. 2023AP1023-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

ERIC J. JOLING,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER GRANTING IN PART
AND DENYING IN PART SENTENCE MODIFICATION
ENTERED IN WAUKESHA COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,
THE HONORABLE FREDERICK J. STRAMPE AND
THE HONORABLE PAUL F. REILLY, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

KARA L. JANSON
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1081358

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 261-5809
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
jansonkl@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	5
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	6
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
A. Joling drove drunk and struck a limo full of passengers on New Year’s Day.....	6
B. Joling pleaded no contest and was sentenced to prison.	7
C. Joling claimed an inability to pay full restitution.....	7
D. Joling sought to reduce his restitution obligation via new-factor sentence modification.	8
E. On appeal, this Court reversed and remanded on the sentence modification claims.	9
F. On remand, the circuit court partially granted sentence modification, reducing Joling’s monthly restitution payments by half.....	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
ARGUMENT	12
The circuit court properly exercised its discretion in deciding Joling’s motion for sentence modification.	12
A. Circuit courts have discretion to modify a sentence if a new factor exists.....	12
B. The circuit court correctly applied the law to the facts and reached a rational decision on Joling’s motion.....	13

1. The circuit court correctly considered Joling’s SSDI in determining his ability to pay restitution..... 13

2. The circuit court’s decision is reasonable. 21

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Huml v. Vlazny,
2006 WI 87, 293 Wis. 2d 169, 716 N.W.2d 807..... 22, 23, 24

In re J.G.,
434 P.3d 1108 (Cal. 2019) 15, 16

In re Lampart,
856 N.W.2d 192 (Mich. Ct. App. 2014)..... 17, 20

J.W.J. v. Alabama Dept. of Human Resources ex rel. B.C.,
218 So.3d 355 (Ala. Civ. App. 2016) 19

Kays v. State,
963 N.E.2d 507 (Ind. 2012) 16, 17, 18

Lakewood Credit Union v. Goodrich,
2016 WI App 77, 372 Wis. 2d 84, 887 N.W.2d 342..... 14

Maryland Arms Ltd. P’ship v. Connell,
2010 WI 64, 326 Wis. 2d 300, 786 N.W.2d 15..... 20

Phipps v. Phipps,
864 P.2d 613 (Idaho 1993) 18, 19

State v. Eaton,
99 P.3d 661 (Mont. 2004) 20

State v. Harbor,
2011 WI 28, 333 Wis. 2d 53, 797 N.W.2d 828..... 12, 13

<i>State v. Ingram</i> , 478 P.3d 799 (Mont. 2020)	18, 20
<i>State v. Kenyon</i> , 225 Wis. 2d 657, 593 N.W.2d 491 (Ct. App. 1999).....	21
<i>State v. Saffles</i> , No. E2020-01116-CCA-R3-CD, 2021 WL 4075030 (Tenn. Crim. App. Sept. 8, 2021)	17, 18
<i>State v. Stone</i> , 2021 WI App 84, 400 Wis. 2d 197, 968 N.W.2d 761	22, 23
<i>State v. Sulla</i> , 2016 WI 46, 369 Wis. 2d 225, 880 N.W.2d 659.....	13, 21
<i>State v. Wiskerchen</i> , 2019 WI 1, 385 Wis. 2d 120, 921 N.W.2d 730.....	22, 23
<i>Washington State Dep't of Social & Health Servs. v. Guardianship Estate of Keffeler</i> , 537 U.S. 371 (2003)	16

Constitutional Provisions

Wis. Const. art. I, § 9m(2).....	22
Wis. Const. art. I, § 9m(2)(m) (2021–22)	21, 22

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 407(a)	14
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.23(1)(a)1.	6
Wis. Stat. § 973.20(13)(a)	22
